M00773


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr D L Smith

Scheme
:
Lattice Group Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
Trustees of the Lattice Group Pension Scheme (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Smith complains that injustice has been caused to him by 

1.1. the Trustees giving him incorrect information about his normal retirement date in 1996 and 

1.2. in July 2001, informing him that he could receive payment of his deferred benefits in the Scheme early because of ill health, when in fact his deferred benefits could not be paid to him before he reached 65.  

2. Some of the issues before me might been seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Smith is a deferred member of the Scheme.  His benefits are payable under the Rules of the British Gas Manual Workers Pension Scheme (the MWPS) of which he became a member of when he joined British Gas.  Members of the MWPS were given the option of joining the British Gas Corporation Scheme (the BGCS) in 1980, which Mr Smith declined.  The MWPS was incorporated into the BGCS in 1985, and the BGCS was subsequently merged with the Scheme.  

4. When the MWPS merged with the BGCS the Rules of the BGCS and then later of the Scheme provided that benefits for members who had chosen to remain in the MWPS would continue to be paid under the MWPS Rules.  

5. The MWPS Rules include a normal retirement age (NRA) of 65 and provide that deferred pensions cannot be paid before the NRA to members who left service voluntarily.  The Scheme also provides an NRA of 65 but deferred pensions can be paid without reduction from 60 or earlier on the grounds of ill health.

6. On 7 August 1996, Mr Smith received a letter from the Scheme Administrator giving the value at that date of his deferred pension.  This stated that his pension was payable from his 60th birthday.

7. On 4 May 2001, Mr Smith wrote to the Scheme Administrators informing them that he had retired from his employment with the London Borough of Hackney (the Council) due to ill health, and asking whether he was eligible to receive his pension from the Scheme early.

8. The Administrators sent Mr Smith a form to complete to apply for early payment of his benefits on ill health grounds together with guidelines explaining how such applications were dealt with.

9. On 26 July 2001, the Trustees wrote to Mr Smith informing him that they had considered his application and had decided that his deferred pension in the Scheme could be paid early on the grounds of ill health.

10. On 7 August 2001 the Scheme Administrators informed Mr Smith that because he remained subject to the Rules of the MWPS he was not eligible for early payment of his pension.  They said that he should have been informed of this when he first applied, and his application should not have been considered by the Trustees.

11. Mr Smith complained about this and included his letter of 7 August 1996 with his correspondence.  On 28 August 2001 the Trustees informed him that his NRA was 65 not 60, as he had been told in 1996.

MR SMITH’S SUBMISSIONS
12. Mr Smith says that, when he became permanently incapable of performing his normal job at the Council, he was placed on their redeployment list on 19 March 2001.  He says that the jobs that were available were at a much lower rate of pay, and so when he had a meeting with his managers in April 2001, he accepted early retirement on the grounds of ill health.  He says that his managers offered him more time to find another job with the Council but given the nature of the jobs on offer and the expense of travelling and working in London he chose the retirement package.

13. I have asked the Council to confirm their policy on redeployment of employees who have been recommended as permanently unfit for their job.  They have informed me that their policy is to attempt to redeploy the employee for four weeks and then to follow a procedure leading to early retirement on health grounds.  The Council have confirmed that the Council would not deem any job on the redeployment list unsuitable.  If the person to be redeployed showed an interest in a job the Occupational Health Service would assess whether the job would be suitable given the person’s medical condition.  The Council do not support Mr Smith’s recollection that he could have been offered more time to find a suitable post.  

14. Mr Smith says that in accepting early retirement he took into account his assumption that his Scheme pension could be paid early.  He took the view that the package offered to him by the Council together with his Scheme pension would be financially beneficial by comparison with continuing in a lower paid job.  

15. Mr Smith says that he believed that, even if he was not entitled to early payment of his Scheme pension on ill health grounds, his deferred pension would be payable from his 60th birthday as advised in the letter sent in 1996 and that he also took this into account.  Mr Smith was 53 in April 2001.

16. Mr Smith says that he did not ask the Scheme administrators for updated figures before making this decision as he had assumed that all pensions could be paid early in the case of ill-health, and points out that the administrators also made this assumption when he first applied.  He also says he had no reason to doubt that the information in the letter sent in 1996 about his NRA was incorrect.  

THE TRUSTEES’ SUBMISSIONS

17. The Trustees accept that it was maladministration for them not to have noticed that Mr Smith was not eligible for early payment of his deferred benefits when he first applied for them.  They accept that their mistake caused Mr Smith disappointment in that he was informed that the Trustees had accepted his application, only to be told later that he was not in fact eligible.  

18. The Trustees also accept that the error in the letter of 7 August 1996 was maladministration, and that this also caused disappointment when Mr Smith was informed that his pension would not be paid from his 60th birthday.

19. The Trustees have offered Mr Smith £250 as compensation for this disappointment which he has accepted on a without prejudice basis.

20. The Trustees query whether Mr Smith did in fact have an option about remaining in employment at the Council.  They point out that the letter informing him of the termination of his employment states that no suitable alternative post had been found for him.

21. If Mr Smith did have a choice about whether to remain in employment, the Trustees do not accept that Mr Smith relied on their letter of 7 August 1996, or any other information from them in making his decision in April 2001 to accept early retirement from the Council.  They point out that Mr Smith did not contact the Scheme Administrators or the Trustees in the period between 19 March and 12 April 2001 when he was considering his options to obtain up to date forecasts of his benefits.  Although Mr Smith could have calculated his deferred pension at his 60th birthday by applying a Retail Prices Index Revaluation they believe that it is surprising that he did not obtain up to date figures if he was going to rely on the Scheme pension in making his decision.

CONCLUSIONS

22. It was clearly maladministration by the Trustees to have provided Mr Smith with the letter on 7 August 1996 which incorrectly stated that his pension would be paid from his 60th birthday.

23. It was also maladministration for the Trustees to consider Mr Smith’s application for ill health benefits and purport to have granted them, when in fact Mr Smith was not eligible for such benefits.

24. However mistakes in informing a member of his benefit entitlement do not necessarily entitle the member to receive the benefits incorrectly notified to him.  I have to consider whether Mr Smith relied on the incorrect information he was given to his detriment.

25. I firstly have to decide whether Mr Smith did in fact have a choice about whether he took early retirement from his job with the Council.  It is clear from the letters Mr Smith has provided that the Council were considering whether they could redeploy him and it appears from the information provided by the Council that he did have the option of expressing interest in the jobs advertised if he wished.  Although any job would then have had to be checked to ensure that it was suitable for his medical condition, I am satisfied that to some extent Mr Smith did have a choice about whether to accept early retirement.

26. When deciding to accept early retirement Mr Smith did not rely on the Trustees’ error in informing him that he was eligible for ill health benefits.  He only asked if he was eligible for such benefits after his decision had been made to accept early retirement from the Council.  While I accept that he believed prior to this that he would be eligible for early payment of his benefits, he accepts that this was an assumption on his part.  It was not based on anything done or said by the Trustees.

27. I have no doubt that the letter which had mistakenly informed Mr Smith that his pension from the Scheme would be payable at 60 rather than at 65 was a factor in making his decision to retire early.  But what would Mr Smith have done had he been given the correct information that he could not draw his pension until he was 65? At the time he made the decision, there were more than 6 years before his 60th birthday.  He was also in poor health.  He himself mentions the cost of travelling and working in London, and that the jobs available were at a much lower rate of pay.  

28. I accept that, with the benefit of hindsight, Mr Smith honestly believes that he had he not had the information that his pension would be payable at 60, he would not have accepted early retirement.  However it seems to me unlikely, given the factors mentioned above, that if Mr Smith had been given the correct information by the Trustees, he would have chosen to continue working in a much lower paid job (assuming one could be found) rather than taking early retirement.

29. Mr Smith was undoubtedly caused considerable disappointment by the Trustees’ errors, in particular in allowing him to make an application for benefits to which he was never entitled, and then purporting to accept that application.  Mr Smith has accepted £250 in relation to this but I consider that this is not sufficient to redress the distress caused and I have made a direction to address this below.

DIRECTIONS

30. I direct that the Trustees shall, within 28 days of this determination, pay an additional £250 to Mr Smith as compensation for distress and inconvenience.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

6 August 2003
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